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FY2024 

July 
August 

September 
October 

November 
December 
January 
February 

March 
April 
May 
June 

Totals: 

FY2025 

July 
August 

Septemb� 
October 

November 
December 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 

Jurie 
Totals: 

FY2026 

July 

Anderson Co. 
$499,637.60 
$500,254.95 
$498,267.57 
$396,910.18 
$571,075.78 
$532,307.18 
$597,913.34 
$463,197.93 
$441,473.00 
$508,342.61 
$493,848.18 
$567,955.36 

$6,071,183.68_ 

Anderson/[_o. 
$491,168.50 
$511,851.31 
$512,025.95 
$497,462.45 
$506,343.21 
$507,665.20 
$602,686.44 
$454,113.16 
$454,042.03 
$553,490.99 
$557,524.13 
$560,683.20 

$_6,209,0_�6.57 

'Ande(san ,Go. 
$507,648.99 

Clinton 
$935,432.32 
$926,747.98 
$829,693.94 
$835,882.72 
$904,200.44 
$922,440.70 

$1,249,551.98 
$840,801.01 
$900,598.83 
$948,424.49 
$922,182.17 
$976,246.00 

jµ.,19�,202.58 

Cl!ntori 

$930,859.52 
$800,787.50 
$802,463.06 
$887,229.76 
$953,771.87 
$971,899.48 

$1,051,538.71 
$873,735.49 
$831,939.65 
$957,685.24 
$964,901.26 

$1,046,259.14 
$11,(173!070.68 

,clintoA 
$978,010.26 

$6,000,000 
$5,500,000 
$5,000,000 
$4,500,000 
$4,000,000 
$3,500,000 
$3,000,000 
$2,500,000 
$2,000,000 
$1,500,000 
$1,000,000 

Copy of Local Option Sales Tax - Net Breakdown by FY 

Rocky Top I Norris 
$102,159.701 $46,607.31 

$98,402.331 $43,576.87 
$94,982.261 $44,472.85 
$97,479.821 $42,433.32 
$99,587.511 $49,072.97 

$100,427.071 $44,352.65 
$101,379.141 $50,729.98 

$85,022.911 $36,322.45 
$86,804.451 $44,262.92 

$106,095.261 $47,724.45 
$101,604.301 $45,094.65 
$107,120.871 $45,031.06 

�1,!!Jl,065.62f $539,681.48 

Roe_ky,:r,�p N..orrrs 
$108,725.51 $44,448.53 
�Ql,8�.85 $47,875.06 
$101,803.19 $46,608.41 
$100,691.60 $41,831.66 
$99,110.32 $48,467.91 
$105,362.12 $40,481.03 
$115,188.16 $53,396.68 
$90,892.13 $36,505.29 
$84,925.57 $36,233.61 
$105,129.31 $46,031.00 
$100,437.63 $42,535.44 
$103,912.07 $44,201.70 

$1,218,029.46 �28,616.32 

Oak Ridge 
$2,247,025.24 
$2,251,218.53 
$1,967,736.93 
$2,204,981.13 
$2,386,633.93 
$2,320,943.19 
$3,109,781.97 
$2,257,927.65 
$2,261,867.52 
$2,660,226.92 
$2,698,535.39 
$2,446,928.85 

$28,813,807.25 

Oa.k 8idge' 
$2,411,025.21 
$2,774,632.51 
$2,597,731.30 
$2,353,123.16 
$2,527,615.95 
$2,490,047.05 
$2,981,517.91 
$2,178,194.50 
$2,260,444.64 
$2,816,318.47 
$2,632,140.41 
$2,756,562.11 
$30,179,35�.22 

Ro<iRyTai:>_ r.-Jorris, I l1>ak Ridge 
$103,015.61 $41,199_51 I $2,685,169.88 

Oliver Sprin� 
$118,499.10 
$113,524.76 
$123,433.87 
$119,806.40 
$124,162.50 
$117,583.48 
$132,529.68 
$123,286.98 
$116,953.82 
$128,789.00 
$121,936.01 
$117,326.50 

$1,457,832.10 

-011-:i�n Sprrn·g_s;_
$124,410.32 
$124,698.62 
$137,204.98 
$126,512.93 
$126,803.66 
$136,616.12 
$134,690.93 
$125,295.15 
$115,754.23 
$125,009.35 
$133,489.15 
$130,311.67 

$1,540,797.11 

Ofil(er Sp�lngs 
$128,128.33 

Local Option Sales Tax - Total Net Collections 

Out of State 
$59,819.45 
$54,814.98 
$66,142.24 
$38,657.92 
$34,294.14 
$32,817.52 
$54,001.85 
$45,658.68 
$61,480.38 
$44,311.95 
$52,740.49 
$86,206.98 

$630,946.58 

Out of State 
$66,990.18 
$15,001.64 
$52,173.02 
$63,185.12 
$47,951.78 
$46,588.25 
$65,305.67 
$51,888.55 
$47,288.01 
$34,833.56 
$80,207.03 
$56,019.68 
$627,431.49 

©u.t of State 
$64,001.18 
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Total +/-

$4,009,180.72 6% 
$3,988,540.40 11% 
$3,624,729.66 6% 
$3,736,151.49 1% 
$4,169,027.27 2% 
$4,070,871.79 -4%
$5,295,887.94 13% 
$3,852,217.61 -5%
$3,913,440.92 4% 
$4,443,914.68 4% 
$4,435,941.19 5% 
$4,346,815.62 3% 
$49,886, 7!!}.29 49(, 

Ta.tal +I-
$4,177,627.77 4.2% 
$4,376,662.49 9.7% 
$4,250,009.91 17.3% 
$4,070,036.68 8.9% 
$4,310,064.70 3.4% 
$4,298,659.25 5.6% 
$5,004,324.50 -5.5%
$3,810,624.27 -1.1%
$3,830,627.14 -2.1%
$4,638,497.92 4.4% 
$4,511,235.05 1.7% 
$4,697,949.57 8.1% 
$51,976,319.25 4.2% 

T.i:>t�I +/-
$4,513,173.76 8.0% 

-100.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%

I 

5 of 50



6 of 50



7 of 50



8 of 50



9 of 50



10 of 50



11 of 50



12 of 50



13 of 50



14 of 50



15 of 50



16 of 50



17 of 50



18 of 50



19 of 50



20 of 50



21 of 50



22 of 50



23 of 50



24 of 50



25 of 50



26 of 50



27 of 50



28 of 50



29 of 50



30 of 50



31 of 50



32 of 50



St ker Equipment Review 
Ht son Co fun st udcret ntn 

Robinette (Barr) 
Account Manager- E TN 

Stryker 
C: 423.506.7747 

lacey. robinette@stryker.com 

stryker 

�EC� 
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Current State/ Future 
Planning 

• Equipment - Replacement Plan/
Expensive Repairs

• Standardization / Equipment Needs

• New Technology/ Increased Costs

• Comprehensive Service- batteries,
maintenance, repairs

secA 
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Current state 

. , . 
•• ,. � ' y ,; 

stryker 

Price Increases 

Equipment has increased 19-39% 

since 2021 

Price increase Feb & Oct each year 

• Price Increases

• Supply Chain Shortages- multi-month lead times

• FDA Regulations - Expected Service Life

• Industry Standards- SAE Compliance

• New Technology

SMer 

Long Lead Times 

20-40 week lead times

Departments need to focus on a

proactive replacement approach.

Unable to be in service without

equipment

� 
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What is the 

FiJA 

Seven years 
-- ._. 

• Power-PRO cots

• Power-LOAD cot fasteners

• All Stair-PRO models

I 

Eight y�ars 

• LUCAS CPR Machines

• Cardiac Monitors

• AEDs

� 

• 
·­

�' 

End of Life 

LIFEPAK 15-

Discontinued- TBD 

NIESA-4 

I 

Power-PRO XT­

Discontinued- 2025 

NIESA-5 

)f;Cfli 
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Innovation 

.... 

g-cr1 
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Anderson Co Current State- 2025 

� 

(:). 

� 

l 

LifePak 15: 13 purchased 2018 - No Service 
*Recommend Replacement

Powerload: 15 loads 
- 2020 Qty 2 - No Service
- 2021 Qty 1- No Service
- 2022 Qty 6 - Covered thru 2028

Lucas: 10 mechanical cpr 
2022 Qty 9 - No Service 

- 2023 Qty 1 - No Service

Power Pro 2: 12 cots 
- 2023 - 12 Cots - Covered thru 2030

Xpedition: 3 Chairs 
- 2024 - 4 Chairs - No Service

- 2023 Qty 2 - No Service
- 2024 Qty 4- No Service

g-cf} 
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Anderson Co E ment & Service - Need 

� 

{�)6 

l 

LifePak 35: Replace 13 LP15 monitors with 13 LP35 monitors with 3 year full service coverage -
PMs, repairs, battery replacements 
*Trade-in value for loyalty program $9500 per monitor

Powerload: Add 5 powerloads to complete fleet & service for 15 powerloads for 3 years 

Lucas: Add 1 Lucas to complete fleet and service for 10 Lucas devices for 3 years 

Power Pro 2: Replace 10 power pro xt cots with 10 Power Pro 2 Cots with 3 year full coverage -
PMs, repairs, battery replacements 
*Trade-in value for loyalty program $4000 per cot

Xpedition: Add 10 Xpedition to complete fleet and service for 13 chairs for 3 years 

. sz,� 
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Programs 

8 

�A 
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Stryker Programs 
All-inclusive, customizable program that offers fixed payments, standardization and asset management including all 

Stryker equipment under service. 

New Program- 2024 

EMS+ 

• 3-6 years plan for Stryker loyal customers (customizable)

• Ability to keep newer equipment

• Ownership option

• No minimum spend commitment

Department Type 

• Services who want to use equipment for the full recommended service
life & limit liability and costs through service contract

9 

S'FCA 
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Anderson Co E ment & Service -Need 

-

� 

(,J� 

� 

l 

LifePak 35: Replace 13 LP15 monitors with 13 LP35 monitors with 3 year full service coverage -

PMs, repairs, battery replacements 

*Trade-in value for loyalty program $9500 per monitor

Powerload: Add 5 powerloads to complete fleet & service for 15 powerloads for 3 years 

Lucas: Add 1 Lucas to complete fleet and service for 10 Lucas devices for 3 years 

Power Pro 2: Replace 10 power pro xt cots with 10 Power Pro 2 Cots with 3 year full coverage -

PMs, repairs, battery replacements 

*Trade-in value for loyalty program $4000 per cot

Xpedition: Add 10 Xpedition to complete fleet and service for 13 chairs for 3 years 

Savvik Buying Group Price 
EMS+ Pricing for Recommended Options: for Recommended Options if ALL 

were purchased in 2025: 

over Savvik and avoid 
price increases ranging from 3 - 9% 

Sti::A 
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EMS+ Program Benefits 

119 

"­

f:'.il-

■-

EMS/ Community 
• Standardization
• Same equipment for every patient
• Recruitment & Retention
• Safest Equipment- Reducing Injuries
• Interoperable amongst fleet
• AED Pad Program- extend pricing

A.dmin/ Training 

• Standardization
• Seamless Training, implementation
• Service- PMs, Repairs, Battery /charger

replacement (included)
• Reduction of multiple ProCare agreements
• Asset Management

II 
Financial 
• Group Buy Discount- Equipment & Accessories
• Increased Trade-Ins
• Additional savings on Freight
• Avoid annual price increase (3 years)
• 1 invoice for everything Stryker
• Avoid unknown expensive repairs
• Reduced liability- equipment age/technology
• Fixed costs for 3 years
• Accessories/Disposables- Contract Pricing

StcA 
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ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL OUTLAY WORKSHEET 

BUDGET YEAR 2025/2026 

DEPARTMENT: _E_M....cS _____________ _ 

,._·rE51'JMA1B1:.Cli)SlS'BY� 'tQII_ 

ASSUb�ERIPJlO'N 2025-2026 cll!026'--2027 2027.e2028 2028'·2029 

AMBULANCES 745,000 765,000 785,000 805,000 

AMBULANCE TABLET MOUNTS 21,000 0 0 0 

BODY ARMOR VEST 80,000 15,000 15,000 17,000 

BODY WORN CAMERAS 0 68,000 68,000 68,000 

CARDIAC MONITOR 745,000 0 0 0 

CARDIAC MONITOR MOUNTS 0 38,000 0 0 

DATA PROCESSING HARDWARE 30,000 12,000 12,000 15,000 

FACILITY REPLACEMENT TBD TBD TBD TBD 

IV PUMPS 25,000 0 0 0 

PREPARED BY: Nathan Sweet 
------------

-ZOS.2030 PlllQBnY &llJSTiflEATION 

(1) Replace three ambulances a
year, with equipment, but not
stretcher, stretcher retention

825,000 
system, or cardiac monitor.
Reported at an 18-24 month 

delivery for Al5 ambulance. 12 
month or less for smaller 

ambulance. 

(1) Tablet mounts in the cab of
the ambulance to hold a tablet 

0 far the Mobile Data Terminal.
Seven ambulances do not have

these mounts. 

(1) Bullteproof vests for each
EMS provider. We do encounter

verbal threats, and calls involving
17,000 weapons. There is a growing risk

of our personnel's safety. This 
would assign each employee 

their own vest. 

I (;SJ l!o<ly worn cameras or;er a Iot 
of service capabilities and 

benefits. This new feature would 
increase and improve our quality 

68,000 assurance platform, and offer 
video and audio protection for 
our staff when conflicts arise. 

The pricing is based off of a five 
, .... .,rA'W'f"ll'J !ta .................... , 

(lJ Replace 13 current carcnac 
monitors, life expectancy is 8 

0 years, current monitors 
purchased in 2018. Need 

reof•MH hv <, ,mmPr nl ,oz;; 

(1) Replace current cardiac
mounts to those attached to
stretchers. This allows for

0 
transfer from ambulance to

ambulance. Current mounts are 
installed directly onto a cabinet 
and cannot be readily moved 

from one unit to another. 

(1) Need 7 crad/epoint wifi data
connectivity systems to have one

15,000 in every ambulance. 
Replacement of tablets for 

ambulances, and comouters. 

(1) Ambulance stations (six in

TBD 
total) are in need of replacement 
and some need to be relocated. 
Need a facility in Claxton ASAP. 

(31 Purchase 10 IV Pumps. Would 
be a great addition to our current 

0 level of care. Help cutdown on 
possible errors in fluid and 
medication administration. 
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(3) Nitrous Oxide is an approved

option for minor pain

NITROUS OXIDE TREATMENT 
management. There is both an 

0 59,000 0 0 0 equipment cost and a cost for 
EQUIPMENT 

filling the bottles. This would 

decrease the use of narcotics in 

Dain manaoaPmont. 

(2) Would replace outsourcing
OXYGEN GENERATOR SYSTEM 0 0 0 120,000 0 our medical oxygen. Saving

$20,000+ annually. 

(1) Several current devices are 

20+ years old, and have received 

no preventative maintenance.
POWER STAIR-CHAIR EQUIPMENT 175,000 0 0 0 0 Currently have three new 

devices, looking to add 10 so 

each front line ambulance can 

haov" nno and one ad�lrionaJ 

(3) Current parking lot around 
RE-SURFACE PARKING LOT 0 0 0 250,000 0 HQ and main garage in Clinton is 

needing to be paved. 

(2J Headquarters tacIflty 1n neen 

ROOF AND GUTTERS 55,000 0 0 0 0 
of roof and gutter replacement. 

Have some leaks we can't find 
--•Hiv 

111 no �M� raculcy nas oacl< up 

power. During power outages 
STATION GENERATOR 60,000 63,000 66,150 69,458 72,930 our facilities are witout power, 

causing issues and delays in 
·------t-

(1) Replace aged power cots, life
STRETCHERS 0 114,000 275,000 0 0 expectancy is seven years. 3 in 

FYE 27, 7 in FYE 28. 

(1) Five ambulances do not have

new/current stretcher loading

system that is far safer than old 

STRETCHER RETENTION DEVICE 186,000 0 a 0 0 
systems for both the patient and

the provider. This would 

purchase five systems so all 

ambulances would be fitted with 

this eauipment. 
(Z} Replacement at olel training 

TRAINING EQUIPMENT 56,000 0 20,000 35,000 0 
aids, addition of some new 

training aids such as simulation 
----·�'-• 

l� J l'Urcnase IS isurcerny

Ultrasound equipment for ALS 

ULTRASOUND EQUIPMENT a 35,000 a a a 
ambulances. This equipment is 

used in patient care as a 

diagnostic tool to help with 
.... , .......... ,_,..,1,,. .... 1 .. 1 •• 

2,178,000 
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